

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2007

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**No. 06-5208**

**HAWAI'I ORCHID GROWERS ASSOCIATION,**

**APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL JOHANNNS, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,**

**APPELLEES.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (No. 05cv01182)**

---

**Final Principal Brief of Appellant  
Hawai`i Orchid Growers Association**

**Cyrus E. Phillips, IV  
1828 L Street, N.W., Suite 660  
Washington, D.C. 20036-5112  
Attorney for Appellant  
Hawai`i Orchid Growers Association**

**March 28<sup>th</sup>, 2007**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

GLOSSARY .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1-4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4-6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6-28
QUARANTINE 37 REGULATIONS .....	6-7
THE IMPORTATION REQUEST .....	7-9
THE KAHULUI AIRPORT BIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT .....	9-13
COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED RULE OF 1998 .....	13-18
ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT CONSULTATIONS .....	19-22
THE PROPOSED RULE OF 2003 .....	22-24
COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED RULE OF 2003 .....	24-26
REINITIATION OF ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT CONSULTATIONS .....	26-28
THE FINAL RULE .....	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	29-31
STANDING .....	31-36

ARGUMENT.....36-44

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....36-37

II. APHIS’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE TO FWS THE BEST SCIENTIFIC AND  
COMMERCIAL DATA AVAILABLE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....38-41

III. THERE WAS HERE NO CONSIDERATION OF THE PROSPECT  
OF INVASION BY ALIEN SPECIES; THUS THE FINAL RULE IS  
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....41-44

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....44-45

ADDENDUM — STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....A-U

PROOF OF SERVICE.....46-47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....8

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3, 36

5 U.S.C. § 703.....3

5 U.S.C. § 704.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....30, 36-37

16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....14

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....2, 4, 9, 11, 23, 30-31, 39, 41

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)(1)..... 1, 9, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1).....3

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(3)(A)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	3

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. § 319.37-8(a).....	6-7
7 C.F.R. § 319.37-8(e).....	2, 7, 8-9, 16, 28
7 C.F.R. § 319.37-8(e)(2)(ii).....	7, 17
7 C.F.R. § 319.37-8(e)(2)(vi).....	7
50 C.F.R., Chapter IV.....	23
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	11
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(d).....	23
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(ii).....	13, 31

CASES CITED

*Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler*,  
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 34-35

*Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman*,  
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 35

*American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals  
v. Ringling Brothers*,  
317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 35

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U. S. 154 (1997) ..... 32

*Carlton v. Babbitt*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. D.C. 1998) ..... 36

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn*,  
296 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2003) ..... 37

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm.*,  
193 F. Supp.2d 54 (D. D.C. 2002), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*The Williams Cos. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm.*,  
345 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 34

*City of Kansas City Missouri v. HUD*,  
923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 37

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. D.C. 2003) ..... 33, 36

*Esch v. Yeutter*,  
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 43

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services*,  
528 U. S. 167 (2000) ..... 31-32

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 32

*Hawai`i Orchid Growers Asso. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, et al.*,  
436 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. D.C. 2006) ..... ii, 3-4, 5, 6, 30, 41, 43

*Hawai`i Orchid Growers Asso. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, et al.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4548, (D. D.C. 2005),  
March 24<sup>th</sup>, 2005 ..... ii-iii, 1-2

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U. S. 555 (1992) ..... 32

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council*,  
490 U. S. 360 (1989) ..... 36-37

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Asso. of the United States, Inc. v.*  
*State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 37, 41

\**National Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Evans*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. ND. Cal. 2003) ..... 40-41

\**Resources Limited, Inc. v. Robertson*,  
35 F.3d 1300 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 38-39

*The Fund for Animals v. Williams*,  
391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. D.C. 2005) ..... 43

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U. S. 490 (1975) ..... 33-34
